

Om Prakash Mehta & Ors. Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

**CWP No. 14240/2025**

03.09.2025 Present: Mr. Vishal Mohan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Shriyek Sharda, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

**CWP No. 14240/2025 & CMP No. 21550/2024**

Notice. Mr. Ramakant Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, appears, waives and accepts service of notice on behalf of the respondents/State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is insisting for interim, whereas, learned Additional Advocate General submits that before passing any interim order, he may be granted time to obtain instructions. Be obtained, as prayed, by next date.

Respondents may also file detailed reply well before the next date of hearing.

List for consideration on **08.09.2025**.

**( Vivek Singh Thakur )  
Judge**

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2025**  
(raman)