

Om Prakash Mehta & Ors. Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No. 14240 of 2025

08.09.2025 *Present:* Mr. Shriyek Sharda, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Sushant Keprete, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

CWP No. 14240 of 2025 & CMP No. 21550 of 2025

Learned Additional Advocate General submits that instructions from respondents are awaited and he seeks one week further time to have instructions in terms of order passed on previous date with submission that in sequel to order passed on previous date, letter was sent to the respondents/State by Mr. Ramakant Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, however, today Mr. Ramakant Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, is not available due to ailment as he is suffering from fever.

Though, it is not the respondents or department who is suffering viral or fever and ailment of the learned Additional Advocate General cannot be a reason for respondents for not complying the order and, therefore, it was expected from the respondents/State to ensure compliance of the direction passed on previous date and for non-compliance concerned Officer/Official has to suffer adverse order, but for

persuasive request made by Mr. Sushant Keprete, learned Additional Advocate General, the matter is adjourned for **15.09.2025**, in terms of order passed on previous date.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

08th September, 2025
(Shamsh Tabrez)